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1. Revenue Executive Summary 

1.1 Overall Position 
 

 At the end of October 2025, Place and Sustainability is forecasting £2,680k underspend. This is an 
improvement of £559k on the position reported in September. 

1.2 Summary of Revenue position by Directorate 

 

 
 

1.2.1 Place and Sustainability 
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-778 Executive Director 1,476 -1,003 473 -915 -778 -164.7% 

1,189 
Infrastructure and Project 
Delivery 

41,199 -9,324 31,875 9,294 886 2.8% 

178 Transport and Connectivity 12,794 -19,842 -7,047 -4,310 724 10.3% 

-128 
Environment, Planning & 
Economy 

60,646 -5,639 55,006 25,289 -1,093 -2.0% 

0 
Community Safety and 
Regulatory Service 

5,617 -3,318 2,299 898 -66 -2.9% 

461 Total 121,732 -39,126 82,605 30,255 -328 -0.4% 

-199 Mitigations 0 0 0 0 -2,352 0.0% 

262 
Overall Place and 
Sustainability Total 

121,732 -39,126 82,605 -6,787 -2,680 -3.2% 

 



 

 

1.3  Significant Issues 
 

The overall forecast position for the Place and Sustainability budget as at the end of October 2025 is an 
underspend of £2,680k. This is an improvement of £559k on the position reported in September. The key 
issues and pressures that are highlighted in this report are as follows;  
 
E&GI Committee 
 
Waste Management: an underspend of -£1,122k is forecast, reflecting anticipated savings from 
increased volumes of waste being diverted to third party Energy from Waste (EfW) facilities in the latter 
half of the year and from reductions in garden waste disposal costs seen over the summer months owing 
to a lack of rainfall. 
 
Energy Projects: an overspend of £2,132k is currently forecast due to the loss or delay of income on 
energy projects. North Angle solar farm has experienced much more significant curtailment of exports by 
the electricity operator than anticipated, as the network doesn’t have the capacity to absorb all the 
generation during peak hours. Officers are reviewing both commercial and engineering measures that 
can manage this issue to reduce the loss of generation and income and are in dialogue with UK Power 
Networks relating to the curtailment levels. 
 
The delayed connection date for the Babraham Park and Ride site following a cable fault, has resulted in 
five months with no income from solar generation at this site. The cable is now fixed and the site was 
energised in October 2025.  
 
Additionally, there has been a delay (since go live in January) to the availability of Electric Vehicle 
chargers at St Ives Park and Ride site. This issue was resolved in October, with chargers now available.   
 
Options relating to the private wire connection from St Ives Smart Energy Grid to the customer are now 
under review, as the customer has changed its requirements. This incomplete connection has reduced 
forecast income for 2025-26. Options to mitigate are being developed in discussion with the customer.  
 
 
 
Mitigations: it is planned to release £485k of Just Transition Funding as a result of a combination of the 
following: 
 

• Some projects identified by partner agencies are no longer commencing, so the match funding is 
no longer required. 

• Anticipated consultancy spend has not materialised, as officers have been able to produce the 
documents internally and can now provide the revenue saving back. 

 
 
H&T Committee 
 
Local Highways Maintenance: an underspend of -£1,128k is forecast. £600k of this is related to the 
capitalisation of preventative crack sealing work, which was previously funded out of revenue. A further 
£200k relates to anticipated income from work being undertaken to reclaim the cost of accidental damage 
to highways assets in previous years. 
 
Street Lighting: The energy cost pressure on Street Lighting (discrepancy between original energy cost 
forecast and actual energy distribution cost) has been well offset by the rollout of the LED replacement 
programme and there is now a forecast underspend of £33k (from a £402k pressure). 
 



 

Income streams: pressures are forecast on Highways Development Management (£149k) and Parking 
Enforcement (£717k) due to anticipated income generation below budgeted levels. It is expected that the 
pressure on Parking Enforcement will be mitigated by drawing down funds from the on-street parking 
reserve. Traffic Management is forecasting an overachievement of £160k on its income target due to an 
increase in the number of applications for Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders. 

 

2. Capital Executive Summary 
 
At the end of October 2025 Highways and Transport schemes are forecasting an underspend of £6,121k 
for 2025-26. This is an increase of £950k on the underspend reported in September. This does not 
exceed the capital programme variations budget for the directorate, so the variations budget offsets the 
underspend and the directorate is forecasting a balanced capital position. There are no total scheme 
variances forecast. 
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430,745 0 Highways & Transport 97,406 93,160 26,739 -6,121 

45,427 0 Planning, Growth & Environment 11,437 3,655 222 0 

66,508 0 Climate Change & Energy Services 3,729 2,122 203 0 

31,743 0 Connecting Cambridgeshire 0 5,454 -699 0 

    Capitalisation of Interest 252 275 0 0 

574,423 0  Total 112,824 104,666 26,465 -6,121 

    Capital Programme variations -20,885 -9,929 0 6,121 

    
Total including Capital Programme 
variations 

91,939 94,737 26,465 0 

 
Six schemes are reporting significant in-year variances. Details of these and a summary of all capital 
schemes are shown in Appendix 3. 

 

4. Technical note 
 

On a quarterly basis, a technical financial appendix will be included as Appendix 5. This appendix covers: 
 

• Grants that have been received by the service, and where these have been more or less than 
expected. 

• Budget movements (virements) into or out of the directorate from other directorates, to show why 
the budget might be different from that agreed by Full Council. 

• Service earmarked reserves – funds held for specific purposes that may be drawn down in-year or 
carried-forward – including use of funds and draw-down. 

 

The second quarterly appendix is included as Appendix 4. 



 

Appendix 1 – Place and Sustainability Detailed Financial Information 
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   Executive Director       

-778 E&GI + H&T 1 Executive Director -1,003 461 -915 -778 -169% -1,003 

0 E&GI + H&T  Staffing Pay Inflation 0 12 0 0 0% 0 

-778   Executive Director Total -1,003 473 -915 -778 -165% -1,003 

          

   Infrastructure and Project Delivery       

-0 H&T  
  Infrastructure & Project Delivery – Strategic 
  Management 

0 201 90 -0 0% 0 

-1,128 H&T 3   Local Highway Maintenance -215 17,654 6,470 -1,128 -6% -215 

-50 H&T    Asset Strategy, Data & Mapping -503 767 576 -71 -9% -503 

0 H&T    Winter Maintenance 0 3,356 381 0 0% 0 

0 H&T    Project Delivery -68 848 -823 0 0% -68 

402 H&T    Street Lighting -4,053 8,564 3,455 -33 0% -4,053 

2,132 E&GI 7 
  Energy Services - Specialist Energy 
  Projects 

-4,485 484 -856 2,119 438% -4,485 

1,356   Infrastructure and Project Delivery Total -9,324 31,875 9,294 886 3% -9,324 

          

   Transport and Connectivity       

-0 H&T  
  Transport and Connectivity – Strategic 
  Management 

0 -20 88 0 0% 0 

-104 H&T 4   Traffic Management -4,249 88 -170 -160 -182% -4,249 

52 H&T    Road Safety -542 595 618 46 8% -542 

-39 H&T    Transport Strategy -409 393 602 -37 -9% -409 

100 H&T 5   Highways Development Management -5,061 -3,400 -3,112 149 4% -5,061 

10 H&T    Park & Ride and Busway -942 912 1,114 10 1% -942 

717 H&T 6   Parking Enforcement -8,639 -5,616 -3,450 717 13% -8,639 

736   Transport and Connectivity Total -19,842 -7,047 -4,310 724 10% -19,842 
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   Environment, Planning & Economy       

22 E&GI    Planning -365 1,024 373 5 1% -365 

-0 E&GI    Natural and Historic Environment -481 1,193 306 0 0% -481 

-1,122 E&GI 8   Waste Management -4,494 52,625 25,532 -1,122 -2% -4,494 

23 E&GI    Economy and Climate Change -299 165 -921 23 14% -299 

-1,076   Environment, Planning & Economy Total -5,639 55,006 25,289 -1,093 -2% -5,639 

          

   Regulatory Service       

12 CSMI  Registration & Citizenship Services -2,086 -763 -494 18 2% -2,086 

-39 CSMI  Coroners -1,187 2,305 1,035 -39 -2% -1,187 

0 CSMI  Trading Standards -45 757 357 -45 -6% -45 

-27   Regulatory Service Total -3,318 2,299 898 -66 -3% -3,318 

          

211   Total -39,126 82,605 30,255 -328 0% -39,126 

          

    Mitigations             

-2,332  2 Transfer from P&S earmarked reserves 0 0 0 -2,352 0% 0 

          

-2,121   Overall Place and Sustainability Total -39,126 82,605 30,255 -2,680 -3% -39,126 

 

  



 

Appendix 2 – Service Commentaries on Outturn Position 
 
 

Narrative is given below where there is a variance greater than 2% of net budget or £100,000 whichever is greater for a service area. 
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Commentary 

 Highways & Transport and Environment & Green Investment Committees 

1 Existing 
E&GI + 

H&T Executive Director 461 -778 -169% 
The Directorate is mitigating risks within the budget 
through an increase in the management of vacancies to 
support the delivery of a balanced budget.  

2 Existing 
E&GI + 

H&T Mitigations 0 -2,352 - 

A transfer from the on-street parking reserve will be made 
to fund the pressure in parking enforcement, detailed in 
note 7 below. 
 
Additionally, £1m will be drawn down of an un-ringfenced 
one-off payment given to the council by National 
Highways when it adopted the A14. This will be used to 
fund highways maintenance work. 
 
£485k of Just Transition Funding will be returned. This is 
as a result of a combination of the following: 
 

• Some projects identified by partner agencies no 
longer commencing, so the match funding is no 
longer required. 

• Anticipated consultancy spend has not 
materialised, as officers have been able to 
produce the documents internally and can now 
provide the revenue saving back. 

• Repurposing of funds has meant that uncommitted 
funds can be returned. 

 
£150k drawn down to fund energy projects 

 Highways & Transport Committee 

3 Existing H&T 
Local Highways 
Maintenance 

17,654 -1,128 -6% 
£600k of this underspend relates to the capitalisation of 
preventative crack sealing work, which was previously 
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Commentary 

funded out of revenue. Going forward as a preventative 
treatment this work will remain funded out of capital and 
the programme of work developed in the standard way via 
the capital prioritisation process. 
 
A further £200k is in relation to anticipated income from 
work being undertaken to reclaim the cost of accident 
damage done to highways assets in prior years. This can 
be reclaimed from motorists’ insurance companies. The 
remainder of the underspend reflects a review of 
highways maintenance budget forecasts at the half-year 
point. 

4 Existing H&T Traffic Management 88 -160 -182% 

Income from Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders is 

currently over-achieving, with applications up by around 

50% compared to last year (c.2,000 in 2024-25 vs. a 

projected 3,000+ this year). While c.£400k of income is 

still to be seen as actual, the trajectory remains strong five 

months into the year. The income line has therefore been 

cautiously increased to reflect this growth, but without 

over-committing until actual income provides greater 

certainty. 

5 Existing H&T 

Highways 
Development 
Management 

-3,400 149 4% 

The variance is linked to income being lower than 

expected and not overrun in costs. The level of growth in 

the development sector is thus far lower than expected at 

the time of budget planning.  

6 Existing H&T Parking Enforcement -5,616 717 13% 

On-street pay and display parking is lower than 

anticipated and a forecast of £700k shortfall is projected. 
Options have been formulated to address this in future 
financial years. The parking reserve account may need to 
be used to offset the income shortfall this year. 
 
The remaining £20k of the forecast overspend reflects the 
council’s one-off funding contribution to civil parking 
enforcement in Fenland in 25-26. 
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 Environment & Green Investment Committee 

7 Existing E&GI 
Energy Services – 
Specialist Projects 

484 2,119 438% 

Forecast overspend of £2,119k across the energy 

projects includes a £1,411k pressure representing the 

income loss for 25-26 on North Angle solar farm. This is 

mainly due to curtailment from the electricity network 

operator being much more significant than anticipated, as 

the network doesn’t have the capacity to absorb all the 

generation during peak hours. There has also been 

technical issue resulting in generation downtime. Working 

with the operations and maintenance contractor, 

mitigation measures are being put in place to reduce this 

downtime going forward. 

 

£370k of the forecast overspend is due to the delayed 

connection date for the Babraham Park and Ride site 

following identification of a cable fault. The site was 

energized in October, representing a seven month delay.. 

 

Additionally, there is delay to the availability of Electric 
Vehicle chargers at both Babraham Park and Ride and St 
Ives Park and Ride and a delay in connecting the private 
wire customer to the St Ives Smart Energy Grid, which 
has subsequently reduced forecast income for 2025-26. 

8 Existing E&GI Waste Management 52,625 -1,122 -2% 

An underspend of -£1,122k is forecast, reflecting 
anticipated savings from increased volumes of waste 
being diverted to third party Energy from Waste 
(EfW) facilities in the latter half of the year and from 
reductions in garden waste disposal costs seen over 
the summer months owing to a lack of rainfall. 



 

Appendix 3 – Capital Position 

3.1 Capital Expenditure 
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     Integrated Transport                   

25 H&T  Air Quality Monitoring 125 0 -2 0 0 23 5 23 0 

1,001 H&T  Local Infrastructure Improvements 3,956 0 479 -380 0 1,100 775 1,100 0 

0 H&T  Minor improvements for accessibility and Rights of Way 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 

1,104 H&T  Safety Schemes 2,904 0 549 0 0 1,653 79 714 -939 

275 H&T  Safety Schemes - Puddock Road 900 0 387 0 0 662 49 163 -499 

545 H&T 1 Strategy and Scheme Development work 2,725 0 180 0 0 725 98 725 0 

1,793 H&T 2 Delivering the Transport Strategy Aims 6,393 0 -122 -651 171 1,191 14 1,191 0 

0 H&T  Bar Hill to Northstowe Cycle Route 645 0 411 -141 0 270 248 270 0 

1,040 H&T  Annual Contribution to A14 upgrade 26,000 0 0 0 0 1,040 0 1,040 0 

84 H&T  Dry Drayton to A1307 link cycle route 700 0 0 0 0 84 1 45 -39 

0 H&T  Soil Affected Roads - Innovation Trial 1,750 0 0 0 0 100 77 100 0 

     Operating the Network                   

8,695 H&T  Carriageway & Footway Maintenance incl Cycle Paths 30,727 0 1,805 -2,573 0 7,927 4,039 7,927 0 

235 H&T  Rights of Way 940 0 -12 0 0 223 92 223 0 

2,623 H&T  Bridge Strengthening 9,037 0 -389 -434 0 1,800 462 1,800 0 

709 H&T  Traffic Signal Replacement 2,836 0 17 0 0 726 167 726 0 

167 H&T  Smarter Travel Management  - Int Highways Man Centre 842 0 186 -167 0 186 31 51 -135 

0 H&T  Traffic Signals Green Light Fund (GLF) 500 0 491 0 0 491 53 491 0 

0 H&T  Traffic Signals Obsolescence Grant TSOG) 124 0 73 0 0 73 18 73 0 

     Highways & Transport                   

     Highways Maintenance                   

12,475 H&T  Pothole Grant Funding 49,131 0 -766 -4,000 0 7,709 4,491 7,709 0 

440 H&T  Additional Highways Maintenance (HS2 allocation) 4,728 0 -143 0 0 297 -123 297 0 

4,000 H&T  Footways 16,000 0 984 -1,500 0 3,484 1,417 3,484 0 

6,488 H&T  A14 De-trunking 24,750 0 1,456 -4,594 0 3,350 1,943 3,350 0 

20,000 H&T  Further Highways Prioritisation 60,000 0 0 0 0 20,000 2,778 20,000 0 

3,500 H&T  Highways maintenance capital 3,500 0 0 -250 0 3,250 895 3,250 0 

0 H&T  Essential Works on Guided Busway 950 0 847 0 0 847 0 1,090 243 
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250 H&T  Step Survey and Works 1,250 0 149 0 0 399 23 446 47 

     Project Delivery                   

0 H&T  Ely Crossing 49,006 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 

0 H&T  Guided Busway 0 0 0 0 0 0 111 0 0 

0 H&T  Cambridge Cycling Infrastructure 0 0 0 0 0 0 270 0 0 

0 H&T 
 

King's Dyke 33,500 0 0 0 0 0 73 0 0 

0 H&T  Emergency Active Fund 1,181 0 39 0 0 39 26 39 0 

0 H&T  Wisbech Town Centre Access Study 1,883 0 385 0 0 385 212 385 0 

5,884 H&T 3 Wheatsheaf Crossroads 6,845 0 355 -2,239 0 4,000 43 500 -3,500 

14 H&T  March Future High Street Fund and Broad Street 8,316 0 168 0 415 597 490 597 0 

2,826 H&T  St Neots Future High Street Fund 7,905 0 -453 -405 0 1,968 202 1,968 0 

0 H&T  March Area Transport Study - Main schemes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6,600 H&T 4 March Area Transport Study Phase 2 10,329 0 239 -2,550 0 4,289 550 1,949 -2,340 

1,243 H&T  St Ives local Improvements 2,428 0 -306 0 0 937 762 937 0 

3,784 H&T  A141 and St Ives Improvement 6,000 0 184 -1,500 0 2,468 563 2,468 0 

1,527 H&T  A10 Ely to A14 Improvements 4,000 0 108 0 0 1,635 174 1,635 0 

320 H&T  Witchford A10 Non-Motorised Users 550 0 -60 0 0 260 67 260 0 

0 H&T  Transforming Cities Fund 2,860 0 0 0 0 0 286 0 0 

1,649 H&T 
 

Southern Busway Widening – widening of maintenance 
track 2,891 0 81 0 0 1,730 1 1,730 0 

0 H&T  Busway Works 22,340 0 0 0 3,580 3,580 0 3,580 0 

863 H&T  Soham Wicken Non-Motorised Users 1,230 0 206 0 0 1,069 640 1,069 0 

104 H&T  Active Travel 4 1,192 0 -13 0 0 91 172 91 0 

520 H&T  Active Travel 4 - Extension 1,100 0 509 0 0 1,029 70 1,029 0 

331 H&T 5 Northstowe Capital Transport Monitoring Measures 361 0 22 0 0 353 1 103 -250 

5,984 H&T 6 Street Lighting LED 13,283 0 1,766 -1,766 0 5,984 4,281 7,276 1,292 

     Transport Strategy and Network Development                   

308 H&T  CaPCAM and Electric Vehicles 4,582 0 -81 81 0 308 95 308 0 

     Planning, Growth & Environment                   

0 E&GI  Waste Infrastructure- March HRC 3,880 0 0 0 1,921 1,921 1 1,921 0 

4,112 E&GI  Waste Infrastructure - Milton HRC 4,897 0 3,672 -4,129 -1,921 1,734 220 1,734 0 

7,325 E&GI  Waste 36,650 0 -461 -6,864 0 0 0 0 0 

     Climate Change & Energy Services                   
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1,803 E&GI  Swaffham Prior Community Heat Scheme 14,170 0 -511 -619 0 673 61 673 0 

54 E&GI  St Ives Smart Energy Grid Demonstrator scheme 5,686 0 118 -58 0 114 90 114 0 

280 E&GI  Babraham Smart Energy Grid 9,299 0 181 0 0 461 28 461 0 

816 E&GI  North Angle Solar Farm, Soham 32,649 0 -1,409 1,057 0 464 -45 464 0 

681 
E&GI  

Environment Fund - Decarbonisation Fund - School Low 

Carbon Heating Programme 3,904 0 1,021 -1,436 0 266 70 266 0 

95 E&GI  Environment Fund - Oil Dependency 500 0 -28 53 0 120 0 120 0 

0 E&GI  Treescape Fund (Natural capital) 300 0 24 0 0 24 0 24 0 

0 E&GI  Cambridge Electric Vehicle Chargepoints - On-street 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 

 0 E&GI  Stanground Closed Landfill Energy 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 

     Connecting Cambridgeshire                   

0    Connecting Cambridgeshire 31,743 0 0 0 5,454 5,454 -699 5,454 0 

252    Capitalisation of Interest 252 0 0 23 0 275 0 275 0 

112,824       581,703  0  12,336  -35,042 14,448  104,666  26,470  98,545  -6,121  

-20,885    Capital Programme variations -53,114 0 0 10,956 0 -9,929 0 -3,808 6,121 

91,939    Total including Capital Programme variations 524,011 0 12,336 -24,086 9,620 89,909 26,470 89,909 0 

 
A thorough review of schemes was undertaken in May 2025 to provide an updated profile of spend based on an assessment of risk and deliverability 
at the time. At the end of October an underspend of £6,121k is forecast across the directorate’s schemes, an increase of £950k on the underspend 
forecast in September. This does not exceed the capital programme variations budget, therefore the forecast outturn for the directorate is balanced. 
 
The scheme(s) with significant variances (>£250k) either due to changes in phasing or changes in overall scheme costs can be found below: 
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Cause Commentary 

1 H&T New Safety Schemes 2,904 1,653 -939 Rephasing 

The slippage is due to us delivering a small section of 
verge reinforcement as a trial this FY, rather that the 
whole scheme. This will be monitored over the winter 
months and then rolled out as an entire scheme next 
FY if successful 



 

Ref 
Directorate

/ 
Committee 

Commentary 
vs previous 

month 
Scheme 

Scheme 
Budget  

 
 

£000 

Budget for 
2025-26 

 
 

£000 

Outturn 
Variance  

 
£000 

Cause Commentary 

2 H&T New 
Safety Schemes - 
Puddock Road 

900 662 -499 Rephasing 
Project spend has been delayed due to road space 
access and contractor availability, therefore there is a 
rephasing of work into the next financial year. 

3 H&T Existing 
Wheatsheaf 
Crossroads 

6,845 4,000 -3,500 Rephasing 

Delays to the land acquisition have resulted in a 
programme delay for the construction of the 
Wheatsheaf crossroads junction, now expected to be 
delivered into 2026-27.  

4 H&T Updated 
March Area 
Transport Study 
Phase 2 

10,329 4,289 -2,340 Rephasing 

Procurement for the construction contract is currently 
underway with works expected to commence in 
January 2026 and run through into financial year 
2026-27 and the NILR business case work has 
currently been paused, therefore the forecast has 
been rephased to reflect the updated programme. 

5 H&T Existing 

Northstowe 
Capital Transport 
Monitoring 
Measures 

361 353 -250 Rephasing 

This budget consists of individual amounts allocated 
to various individual parishes around Northstowe to 
spend on traffic calming. Whilst some parishes have 
indicated that they have confirmed plans and would 
like to progress with projects now, others have stated 
that they would like to wait or review further. The 
forecast reflects this approach 

6 H&T New 
Street Lighting 
LED 

13,283 5,984 1,292 
Accelerated 
delivery 

Spend on this scheme has accelerated due to 
implementation of LED programme advancing more 
quickly than originally expected. This will have a 
positive impact on the revenue position due to 
reduced energy costs. 

 

3.2 Capital Variations Budget 
 

Variation budgets are set annually and reflect an estimate of the average variation experienced across all capital schemes, and reduce the overall 
borrowing required to finance our capital programme. There are typically delays in some form across the capital programme due to unforeseen events, 
but we cannot project this for each individual scheme. We therefore budget centrally for some level of delay. Any known delays are budgeted for and 
reported at scheme level. If forecast underspends are reported, these are offset with a forecast outturn for the variation budget, leading to a balanced 
outturn overall up to the point when rephasing exceeds this budget. 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.3 Capital Funding 
    

Original  
2025-26 
Funding 

Allocation as 
per Business 

Plan 
 

£000 

Source of Funding 

Budget 
Carried-
forward 
2025-26 

 
 
 

£000 

Budget 
Revisions 
2025-26 

 
 
 
 

£000 

Revised 
Budget for 

2025-26 
 
 
 
 

£000 

Forecast 
Spend - 
Outturn  

(September) 
 
 
 

£000 

Forecast 
Variance - 
Outturn  

(September)  
 
 
 

£000 

39,697 Department for Transport Grant 1,016 -3,634 37,079 35,466 -1,613 

308 Other Specific Grants 507 5,535 6,350 6,350 0 

831 Developer Contributions 620 -184 1,267 2,017 -250 

36,910 Prudential Borrowing 8,020 -17,527 27,403 29,266 1,863 

14,193 Other Contributions 2,173 1,344 17,810 21,638 0 

91,939 Total  12,336 -14,466 89,909 94,737 0 

 
  



 

Appendix 4 – Technical Appendix 

4.1 Grant Income Analysis 
 

The table below outlines the additional Place and Sustainability grant income, which is not built into base 
budgets. 
 

Grant 
Awarding 

Body 
Amount 

£000 

Grants as per Business Plan   

Street Lighting PFI credits DLUHC 3,944 

Waste PFI grant DLUHC 2,570 

Bikeability DFT 437 

C&A Fund CPCA 1,041 

Public Health Other 215 

Non-material grants (+/- £60k) Various 38 

Total Non-Baselined Grants 2025-26  8,272 

 

4.2 Virements and Budget Reconciliation 
 

Virements between Place and Sustainability and other service blocks 
 

 £’000 Notes 

Budget as per Business Plan (BP) 82,888  

Economy and Climate Change -66 
Transfer function from energy team to 
property services 

Coroners -3 Centralise Coroners postal budget 

Transport Strategy 57 
Transfer of lease car budget, to be 
managed by Fleet Manager 

Executive Director -166 
Place & Sustainability contribution to 
Communications team 

Executive Director 13 Correcting Deputy Chief Executive budget 

Local Highways Maintenance -120 
Transfer of highways depot maintenance 
function to Facilities Management 

Various 31 2025-26 staff pay award funding 

Various -29 Centralisation of training budgets 

Current Budget 2025-26 82,605  



 

4.3 Reserves Schedule 

 
4.3.1 Place and Sustainability Earmarked Reserve Schedule 
 

 
 
 

Fund Description /  
Budget Heading 

 
Opening 
Balance 
2025-26 

 
 

£000 

 
Movement 

2025-26 
 
 
 

£000 

 
Balance at 
Quarter 2 

 
 
 

£000 

 
Forecast at 
Year-End 

 
 
 

£000 

 
Notes 

Other Earmarked Funds      

Strategic Framework Priorities 
Reserves: 

     

Directorate priorities 1,300  -700  600  12 
Funding directorate led priorities including 

apprenticeships 

Corporate risk reserves relating to 
services in this directorate: 

     

Coroners risks 204  0  204  169  Reserve specifically held for complex cases. 

Other risk reserves 63  0  63  53  Service specific risk contingencies 

Ringfenced Reserves:      

Developer commuted sums 3,417  -68  3,349  2,924  
Amount for future maintenance held as agreed with 
developers 

Ringfenced account 2,171  0  2,171  1,364  
Surpluses for on-street parking to be used on Highways 
related work 

Proceeds of crime 191  25  216  0  Trading Standards reserve 

Connecting Cambridgeshire 65  0  65  0    

Other ringfenced contributions 522  0  522  383  Rolling fund for P&S related expenditure. 

TOTAL EARMARKED RESERVES 7,933  -675  7,258  5,498   

 



 

4.3.2 Place and Sustainability Capital Reserve Schedule 
 

 
 
 

Fund Description / 
Budget Heading 

 
Opening 
Balance 
2025-26 

 
 

£000 

 
Movement 

2025-26 
 
 
 

£000 

 
Year-end 
Balance 

 
 
 

£000 

 
Forecast at 
Year-End 

 
 
 

£000 

 
Notes 

Capital Reserves          

Capital Grants 1,577 416 1,992 718 Connecting Cambridgeshire, CPCA contributions 

Capital Contributions 3,694 -315 3,379 136 
  
Horizons funding for A14, CPCA contributions 

TOTAL CAPITAL RESERVES 5,234 101 5,335 862   

 
 


